
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee ad Hoc Panel -Students 
in the Community 

Date: 5 December 2008 

Time: 2.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Meadows (Chairman), Janio and Wrighton 
 

Contact: Kath Vlcek 
Overview and Scrutiny Support Officer 
(01273) 29-0450 
kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AD 
HOC PANEL -STUDENTS IN THE COMMUNITY 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

16. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS (COPY ATTACHED) 1 - 2 

 

17. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (HELD ON 21 NOVEMBER 2008) 3 - 10 

 

18. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

19. EVIDENCE GATHERING 

 Witnesses include: 

• Representatives from Council Tax Section, Brighton & Hove City 
Council 

 

• MTM Letting Agents 
 

• Shula Rich, on behalf of Private Landlords’ Association 
 

• David House, Deputy Vice-Chancellor of Brighton University 
 

• Charles Dudley, Director of Residential, Sport and Trading 
Services, University of Sussex 

 

• Lorinda Holness, Residential Services Manager, University of 
Sussex 

 

 

20. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact , ((01273) 29-0450, 
email kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scruttiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication – 28 November 2008 

 



       Agenda Item 16  
 
 
To consider the following Procedural Business: 
 
A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 
 No substitutes are permitted on ad hoc scrutiny panels. 
 
 
B. Declarations of Interest 
 
 (1) To seek declarations of any personal or personal & prejudicial 

interests under Part 2 of the Code of Conduct for Members in 
relation to matters on the Agenda.  Members who do declare such 
interests are required to clearly describe the nature of the interest.   

  
 (2) A Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Commission, an 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee or a Select Committee has a 
prejudicial interest in any business at a meeting of that Committee 
where –  
(a) that business relates to a decision made (whether 
implemented or
[...]
f the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 
 

 

 

2



Agenda Item 17 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND HOUSING OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AD HOC 
PANEL -STUDENTS IN THE COMMUNITY 

 
2.00pm 21 NOVEMBER 2008 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Meadows (Chairman); Councillors Janio and Wrighton 
 

 
 
PART ONE 
 
 
11. Procedural Business (copy attached) 

 
11a  Declarations of Interest 
  
11.1 There were none. 
 
11b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
11.2 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to 
the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings 
and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were 
present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
11.3 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 

12. Minutes of Previous Meeting (held on 7 November 2008) 
 
12.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 7.11.08 were approved as an accurate 

record. 
 
 

13. Chairman' s Communications 
 
13.1 The Chairman informed members that she was aware that a number of residents 

still wished to make submissions. The Panel welcomed all submissions, to be 
received by the deadline of 5 December 2008. 

3



 Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee ad Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

21 NOV 2008  

 
 
 
 

14. Evidence Gathering 
 
14.1 The panel heard evidence from a number of witnesses: 
 
14.2 Evidence from Sergeant Matt Belfield, Neighbourhood Specialist Sergeant,       

Sussex Police 
 

a) Sergeant Belfield introduced himself and explained his remit: he manages the 
Street Policing Team that covers Hanover, St Peters and the North Laine areas 
of the city.  

 
b) In answer to a question regarding the types of issues that his team had 

experienced regarding students, the panel was told that students generally 
caused very little trouble in the city centre. The Street Policing Teams tended to 
be contacted regarding noise complaints, for example, when students returned to 
residential areas or when a house party over-spilled. Incidents tended to be more 
public disorder incidents rather than criminal offences. The Teams would deal 
robustly with any criminal matters. 

 
At the beginning of the current academic term, the Street Policing Team in 
Hanover had stayed at work until 5am to try and address some of the noise 
complaints, as it had been recognised that complaints escalated at the start of 
new academic years. 
 
Sergeant Belfield told the panel that the police worked closely with Kevin 
Mannall, Community Liaison Officer at Brighton University and gave examples of 
some of the positive joint work that had taken place.  

 
c) Members heard that dealing with noise complaints was generally not within the 

police’s remit; it would generally be the case that details would be passed to 
Environmental Health on the next working day. However if the Street Policing 
Team had resources available, officers would respond and talk to the household 
about their responsibilities as neighbours.  When the police attend an incident, 
they will forward the case details to various agencies including the universities. 

 
The panel heard that the police had the powers to arrest people for being drunk 
and disorderly but that this would be used as a last resort. There was also 
separate legislation to tackle alcohol being drunk in the street. 
 
Sergeant Belfield said that in his view, he did not think that students often 
realised that they were causing problems. Sergeant Belfield felt it important to 
raise students’ awareness with students and suggested it might be useful for 
students to attend residents’ meetings so that they could gauge the scale of the 
problems and the upset to other residents.  

 

4



 Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee ad Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

21 NOV 2008  

d) In response to a query about licensing laws, and whether there was any capacity 
to impose conditions on premises which had received complaints, the panel was 
told that legislation was available to close a premises, for example if there was a 
large-scale disorder. However, noise caused by smokers or people exiting the 
premises would not be classified as large-scale disorder. If the police received 
repeat complaints about the same premises, they would discuss this with the 
Licensing Team. 

 
e) In answer to a question concerning whether public order legislation could be 

applied to an incident within a residential property such as a garden party, the 
panel was told that the police could not use the legislation in this way. It would be 
more likely that the police would close the party down. If a particular household 
became problematic and was holding noisy parties regularly, the police would 
raise this with the various agencies including the council and the universities to 
consider the best way forward. The students would be advised of the possible 
consequences of continuing their actions, including the potential to be expelled 
from university. 

 
f) Members heard that parking obstructions and double parking offences were 

targeted on a 
[...]
ighton & Hove City 

Council 
 

a) Mr Fraser introduced himself and the role of Planning Strategy. Mr Fraser 
explained that the current Local Plan had been based on information and data 
from 2001, at which time the current student housing issues had not been so 
prominent. This meant that there was little in the Local Plan about student 
housing policy. 

 
Mr Fraser explained that central government gave local authorities challenging 
housing targets, with financial incentives if the targets were met, for example, at 
least 11,000 new homes were needed by 2026. There was no current 
government target for ‘student housing’.   
 

b) Members asked about the potential benefits of a supplementary planning 
document (SPD) on the topic of student housing, commenting that one benefit of 
an SPD would be to highlight student housing as an issue, for which land needed 
to be allocated. 

 
Mr Fraser explained that his department had scoped what other local authorities 
had done in terms of student housing including SPDs, but that there did not 
appear to be any instant solutions.  
 
Most housing within Brighton and Hove did not fall within planning control, for 
example most housing was too small to require planning permission to be 
converted into housing of multiple occupation (HMO).  

 
c) The panel asked whether a local authority had any potential powers to control 

HMO numbers in a particular area on the basis of the long-term impact on the 
community’s infrastructure. Mr Fraser said that he was unaware of any such 

7



 Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee ad Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

21 NOV 2008  

mechanism in planning policy, but that he would provide further information to the 
panel at a later date.  

 
d) Mr Fraser said that it did not appear that planning controls were the way to tackle 

the issues. His view was that it would be of greater use to work with the 
universities and housing colleagues to ensure that a
[...]
ly to lead to larger 
conservatories and more attic rooms being built under householder permitted 
development rights. 

 
c) Members queried the Planning Authority’s role in controlling the number and the 

content of signs and billboards. Ms Walsh said that there may be scope for the 
Planning Investigations team to investigate complaints about multiples of signs 
although they would not have the authority to control the signage content.  

8



 Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee ad Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

21 NOV 2008  

 
(Mr Fraser added to this point, explaining that there was regulation governing 
estate agents’ boards in conservation areas, but it was not known whether this 
could be used in non-conservation areas.) 
 

d) In response to a query concerning enforcement action in Brighton and Hove, the 
panel heard that it was necessary to take a reasonable approach to planning 
enforcement matters and to consider the various options available. Since Ms 
Walsh had come into post, she had created a Planning Investigations Team. In 
the previous year, only six enforcement notices had been served by the team.  

 
14.6 Evidence from Gillian Marston, Assistant Director, Cityclean and Cityparks 

and Damien Marmura , Operations Manager, Cityclean , Brighton & Hove 
City Council 

 
a) Ms Marston introduced herself and explained Cityclean’s role in the city. 

 
b) In response to a resident’s concern about students only being allowed small 

wheeled bins, Ms Marston confirmed that households of five or more people 
could notify Cityclean of their household size and be issued with a larger wheeled 
bin. 

 
In response to concerns about students leaving their refuse out on the wrong 
collection day, Ms Marston confirmed that this was not a ‘student’ problem but 
was a citywide problem. Cityclean could write to those households notifying them 
of the correct collection day. Cityclean had also installed signs on lamp-posts 
no
[...]
ormation flow going to students and said that they were keen to help this 
process. It was noted that, although student households might change on a 
regular basis, landlords were fairly constant and perhaps more could be done 
through landlords. 

 
Members asked whether there might be a phone number that residents could use 
to tell Cityclean about households that were causing problems. Ms Marston 
welcomed this suggestion, explaining that Cityclean employed enforcement 
officers that would be able to investigate such reports.  

 
14.7 The Chairman thanked all the witnesses for their contributions.  
 

15. Any Other Business 
 
15.1 The final panel meeting will be on 05 December at Brighton Town Hall. 

Witnesses at this session may include officers from Brighton and Sussex 
Universities; officers of the City Council; city landlords and representatives of 
student letting agencies. 

 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 4.00pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10


	Agenda
	16 Procedural Business (copy attached)
	17 Minutes of Previous Meeting (held on 21 November 2008)



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AD HOC 
PANEL -STUDENTS IN THE COMMUNITY 

 
2.00pm 5 DECEMBER 2008 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillor Meadows (Chairman); Councillors Janio and Wrighton 
 

 
Procedural Business (copy attached) 
 
16a Declarations of Interest 
 
16.1 There were none. 
 
16b Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
16.2 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to 
the nature of the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings 
and the likelihood as to whether, if members of the press and public were 
present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt information 
as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 

 
16.3 RESOLVED- That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
17   Minutes of Previous Meeting (held on 21 November 2008) 
 
17.1 The minutes of the meeting held on 21.11.08 were approved as an accurate      

record.  
 
18 Chairman’s Communications 

 
18.1 The Chairman informed members that this was the final ad hoc Panel meeting on 

the subject of students in the community. The Chairman explained that the next 
stage would be for the Panel to meet and consider the evidence that had been 
gathered, in order to make recommendations. The draft report would then go to 
full Council in order for the recommendations to be considered and ratified.  

 
18.2 The Chairman anticipated that the report would be available by the end of 

January 2009 and suggested that any interested parties should email their 
contact details to the Overview and Scrutiny Team at that time. 

 



 

2 
 

Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee Ad 
Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

5  DEC 2008 

  

 
 

Evidence Gathering 
 
19.1 The Panel heard evidence from a number of witnesses: 
 
19.2 Mark Ireland, Head of Strategic Finance and Procurement, and Valerie 

Pearce, Assistant Director, Customer Services, Brighton & Hove City 
Council 

 
a) Mr Ireland and Ms Pearce introduced themselves and explained their remit 

with regard to Council Tax.  
 

b) The Panel heard that students were exempt from paying Council Tax (CT) 
under two exemption codes, one which applied to halls of residence and one 
for properties occupied only by students. 

 
There can be problems in identifying student households. Student households 
might assume that they were exempt automatically and might not inform the 
council that they were students; they might ignore letters from the council. The 
council must chase up each of the households until contact is made; this 
incurs costs that would be avoided if the student households informed the 
council of their status more promptly.  
 
Ms Pearce explained that Council Tax officers attended Freshers’ fairs at both 
universities in order to complete exemption certificates and advise students of 
what they needed to do, but it was felt that more action might be taken in 
raising awareness of this issue. 
 

c) The Panel received details of the number of households in the city registered 
for exemption on the basis of being a student-only household.  Mr Ireland 
explained that, for the purposes of financial calculations, all exemptions were 
assumed to be a Band D assessed property, which would be liable for CT of 
£1200 per year.  

 
For 2008/9, to date there had been 2869 properties, with a projection of up to 
3080 by year end, giving an approximate cash value of £4.3 million for 
student-exempt properties.  Mr Ireland explained the mechanisms and grants 
that central Government had for compensating local authorities for the 
exemptions. 

 
d) In response to a query about what could help to minimise the costs for 

Council Tax collection, the Panel heard that it would be helpful if student 
households registered their exemptions as quickly as possible, to avoid the 
council incurring costs in chasing up the bill-payer unnecessarily.  

 
e) In response to a query about whether it might be possible to have, for 

example, a local City Tax, the Panel heard that this would not be possible 
under national legislation. 

 



 

3 
 

Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee Ad 
Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

5  DEC 2008 

  

 
19.3 Toby Hamilton, owner of MTM Letting Agency 
 
a) Mr Hamilton introduced himself and his company, explaining that he had been 

a student landlord for fourteen years, and that MTM had been in operation for 
five years. MTM owned approximately two hundred properties across the city, 
with the vast majority being student lets. The properties were predominantly in 
Bevendean/ Coombe Road/ Lewes Road/ Upper Lewes Road/ Hanover 
areas. MTM managed 15 properties along The Avenue, which as a whole had 
a 25-35% student occupancy rate. 

 
b) The Panel heard that MTM were keen to address student impact issues and 

that they were aware that noise, refuse and unkempt gardens were the most 
likely areas of complaint. MTM issued tenants with a three-page welcome 
pack, which included items on respect, neighbourliness,  how to manage your 
garden, refuse, applying for Council Tax exemptions, informing utility 
companies etc. Staff talked through the various issues with tenants at the start 
of their tenancy. 
 
Mr Hamilton explained that MTM had a complaints procedure to be used 
when complaints were received from residents about student households. 
They would contact the tenants; carry out face to face visits and take the 
students to the neighbour's house, encouraging them to apologise, and to 
start communicating. Mr Hamilton commented that it might not always be 
apparent to residents that they should contact MTM regarding any problems 
with tenants. 
 
The Panel heard that, on occasions when it was needed, MTM had worked 
closely with neighbourhood police officers to talk to households that were 
causing a more significant problem.  
 

c) With regard to Council Tax, MTM operated a policy under which they would 
not return a tenant’s deposit until there was proof that Council Tax obligations 
had been addressed, either through applying for exemption or by paying the 
tax). Mr Hamilton said that he thought about half of local letting agents did 
this.  

 
d) Mr Hamilton responded to residents’ concerns that letting agents had access 

to vacant properties before they went on to the open market, and therefore 
excluded families wishing to purchase family properties. Mr Hamilton 
commented that this might happen on a small scale, but he was not aware of 
it being a big problem. 
 
With regard to excess refuse being left at a property, Mr Hamilton said that 
MTM would consider it was the tenant’s duty to clear it. If there were 
excessive refuse, MTM might employ cleaners and re-charge costs to the 
students. If MTM received complaints about furniture being left in a garden, 
for example, they would ask the students to remove it within a given 
timescale. If this was not done, they again would employ cleaners and invoice 
tenants. 



 

4 
 

Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee Ad 
Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

5  DEC 2008 

  

 
e) The Panel asked whether the private rented student market might reduce, for 

example, if more halls of residence were built and/or student numbers 
decreased; if so, what might happen to the private rented market? Mr 
Hamilton said supply was already exceeding demand and that it was likely 
that there would be an increase in empty student properties. He did not think 
that reductions in rent would necessarily affect student take-up as the rent 
was often paid by parents. The key factor is the quality of the accommodation.  
 
The Panel then asked whether, if supply exceeded demand, MTM could 
advise landlords to turn their properties back into family homes. They were 
advised that this might be problematic as most student homes were six 
bedroomed properties, and not many families would need that size 
accommodation.  

 
19.4 Mark Shields,  G4 Lets 
 
a) Mr Shields introduced himself and explained the remit of G4 Lets; they 

focussed on student lets, particularly in the Ditchling Road area but with 
properties across Brighton.   

 
b) Mr Shields explained that G4 gave their tenants a welcome pack, with 

information on a number of issues, including the contact details for Council 
Tax in order to register for exemption. 

 
G4 staff would try and visit their properties as much as possible, on average 
once a month. If they heard about a problem, G4 would ask the student to 
meet with the neighbour to apologise. The office would keep a diary of any 
incidents, and include photographs if needed. 
 

c) The Panel asked Mr Shields to comment on the issue of conservatories being 
used as living rooms, explaining that a number of residents had raised this 
element of permitted development as an area of concern due to the noise 
coming from the conservatories.  

 
Mr Shields said that there were benefits to having a conservatory rather than 
a garden: for example, students tended not to garden and so it was better to 
develop the space more usefully. It was also felt that, if there were a patio or 
garden rather than a conservatory, students would be likely to gather in the 
garden and cause more noise problems. Mr Shields explained that their 
properties were non-smoking; students would have to go outside to smoke, 
which may inadvertently cause noise nuisance to neighbours. The 
conservatories help to use outside space and contain noise and those whom 
wish to smoke. Outside space is still there for barbeques and table and chairs 
in the summer months. 
 

d) In response to a query about whether deposits could be used to cover any 
outstanding Council Tax bills, Mr Shields said that this might be problematic. 
Under the Deposit Collection Scheme, deposits were not meant to be used for 
any other means, and they could not be used for paying debts and so on. 



 

5 
 

Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee Ad 
Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

5  DEC 2008 

  

 
e) Mr Shields echoed MTM’s comments about the problems in the letting market; 

the company had found this a very difficult year - any properties that had not 
been rented already might be empty for the entire year.   

 
19.5 Shula Rich, on behalf of the National Federation of Residential 

Landlords 
 
a) Ms Rich introduced herself and explained her qualifications to the Panel. These 

included being a past Director of the National Federations of Residential 
Landlords (NFRL); past Chair of the Private Sector Housing Forum and author of 
the NFRL Landlord Training Manual. Ms Rich explained that she had been a 
private student landlord for twenty years.  

 
b) Ms Rich felt it was becoming more difficult to let to students, because of the lack 

of power given to landlords. If there was a problem, the only option would be to 
threaten eviction, but it could take two to three months for the court hearing, in a 
tenancy that was only six months long, so it was not a practical solution. 

 
Ms Rich did not feel that extending planning controls would be the answer to 
tackling the problems; it should be about micro-management of issues. Landlords 
needed the powers to deal speedily with nuisance of any form. 
 
Ms Rich felt that there was a difference between students and non-students in 
the way that they behaved as tenants; she received fewer complaints about non-
students than about student households. She felt that this was largely due to 
students from the same university living together and having a shared circle of 
friends.  
 
When she received complaints about tenants, she would write to the household 
asking them to be more considerate. She would involve the universities and 
colleges if she had to send three or more letters to a household. Ms Rich felt that 
cheaper alcohol was one cause of the rise in the number of parties and related 
noise complaints. Ms Rich had always had help from Environmental Health when 
needed, and their service could not be improved.  

 
c) In response to a query about how Ms Rich made her tenants aware of their 

responsibilities, the Panel heard that Ms Rich would go through the lease in 
detail, pointing out all of the tenant’s responsibilities. Ms Rich would also check 
what music playing equipment each student owned. 

 
d) In response to a query about how Ms Rich dealt with students’ refuse, the Panel 

heard that Ms Rich considered it to be the students' responsibility, although she 
had arranged for cleaners for her properties. In the past, Ms Rich had arranged 
for clearance of any excess refuse in order not to inconvenience neighbours. 

 
e) Ms Rich suggested that one solution to the noise problems could be the 

introduction of on the spot fines, in the region of £30 per person, to be imposed 
by the council or police when attending complaints of noisy parties. 

 



 

6 
 

Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee Ad 
Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

5  DEC 2008 

  

 
 
19.6 David House, Deputy Vice-Chancellor, University of Brighton  
 
a) Mr House introduced himself; he has been Deputy Vice-Chancellor at the 

University of Brighton (UoB) for twenty years. UoB had submitted a written 
statement to the Panel. 

 
b) In response to a query concerning whether there were plans to build more 

campus accommodation, Mr House said that UoB needed to increase its 
accommodation offer. If UoB wished to offer campus accommodation to all first 
years who wanted it, they would have to double the current level of campus 
accommodation. It was working to expand Varley Hall in conjunction with the 
council, as well as on a development in Circus St.  

 
c) The Panel asked Mr House to comment on Phoenix Halls in particular, which 

presented a particular set of challenges, as they were located in a densely 
packed residential area. Mr House told the Panel that, in the early years, Phoenix 
Halls had caused very few problems and that UoB had been surprised by the 
current level of complaints. UoB was committed to dealing with the problems and 
resolving them for the benefit of all parties.   

 
Mr House said that a number of strategies had been introduced, including 
employing a fulltime Community Liaison Officer. UoB was reviewing the adverse 
impact of the smoking ban in halls of residence, recognising that this had caused 
significant noise problems for neighbours. UoB had the discretion to re-allow 
smoking in private rooms; this was being considered as this might resolve some 
noise problems. The Panel heard that UoB had tightened up staffing levels at 
Phoenix Halls. UoB had various disciplinary procedures available, including a fine 
of up to £250, for action that might damage UoB's reputation. 

 
d) The Panel asked Mr House whether he thought that the universities appreciated 

the scale of residents’ frustrations with the impact of students. Mr House said that 
he hoped that the fact that UoB had employed a fulltime member of staff would 
show there was commitment to resolve the issues. UoB was spending a lot of 
time working with various partners, including the student union, to tackle the 
issues presented. 

 
e) The Panel asked whether the university would ever contact parents directly. Mr 

House said that this would not generally happen; students were adults so it was 
not likely that UoB would have the power to contact parents. 

 
f) In response to a query about whether UoB would look into head leasing 

properties, the Panel heard that they fully managed the halls of residence, and 
were interested in head leasing. UoB would not like to wholly own domestic 
properties as there would be ongoing management issues and costs 

 
g) Mr House summed up UoB’s position on accommodation: campus 

accommodation would gradually increase where possible, but private sector 
housing also had a key role to pay.  



 

7 
 

Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee Ad 
Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

5  DEC 2008 

  

 
19.7 Charles Dudley, Director of Residential, Sport and Trading Services and 

Lorinda Holness, Residential Services Manager, University of Sussex  
 
a) Mr Dudley and Ms Holness introduced themselves; Mr Dudley was in attendance 

to represent the Vice-Chancellor of the university. The University of Sussex 
(UoS) had submitted a statement to the Panel.  UoS was pleased to note that the 
positive contribution of the institution on the local community was widely 
appreciated. 

 
b) The Panel queried who residents should contact if they had problems with 

student neighbours, as UoS did not have a designated community liaison officer. 
The Panel heard that the Housing Team should be contacted, on 01273 678220. 
If residents were unaware of this, then UoS would need to do more work to 
promote the service.  
 
The Panel heard that UoS knew where all of their under-graduates lived and that 
they were willing to deal with problems. Mr Dudley said that a study was 
underway, looking at a shared services programme with the University of 
Brighton, and it was possible that recommendations from this might include UoS 
having its own Community Liaison Officer, amongst other outcomes. This was 
also likely to include suggestions for improved channels of communication 
between the universities and local stakeholders as the current consultation 
process was too fragmented 

 
c) In response to a query about how first-year students living in halls were taught 

skills for living, the Panel heard that a number of initiatives were in place 
including workshops and information packs for students.  

 
d) The Panel asked whether UoS knew about potential demand for accommodation 

in halls from second and third year students. Ms Holness explained that UoS 
carried out an annual exit survey for students leaving halls, and had asked this 
question for the first time in this year's survey. Approximately 45% of respondents 
said that they would prefer to have a second year in halls; of the 45%, a high 
proportion were international students. 
 
UoS said that it was committed to housing all first-year students in university 
managed housing, with the majority on campus and had just received outline 
planning permission for 798 campus rooms. Mr Dudley commented that there 
was no public subsidy for student housing and it was a major financial outlay for 
UoS, which he hoped would evidence UoS's commitment to student 
accommodation. The success of their accommodation strategy could be 
demonstrated in the fact that there were 1000 less UoS students living in HMOs 
than last year. 

 
e) The Panel raised students’ concerns that campus accommodation can be too 

costly for students. Ms Holness said that the exit survey asked students whether 
they felt that the halls offered value for money. The question always got a positive 
response. There was an almost 100% occupancy rate for the current flats, which 
could be taken as an indication that they were not too costly. The rents were 



 

8 
 

Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Committee Ad 
Hoc Panel -Students in the Community 

5  DEC 2008 

  

inclusive of utility costs, services, broadband connectivity and contents insurance 
which provided a value for money package. In addition, UoS offered a range of 
accommodation options including lower priced rooms with less included in the 
price.   

 
f) In terms of student complaints, Ms Holness said that UoS did not tend to receive 

many complaints about its students, so it was hard to say whether it was more 
prevalent in head-leased properties, or in the private rented sector. 

 
g) Mr Dudley commented on the earlier discussion of micro-managing problems and 

the need, as previously stated, to improve channels of communication which 
were too fragmented. This was an area that both universities would be keen to 
explore and discuss with partners to assist with issues arising from the 
concentration of students in particular areas of the city. 

 
20 Any Other Business 
 
20.1 The Chairman thanked all of the contributors for their input. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.00pm 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


